REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: August 4, 2014

SUBJECT: Construction Contract Award
Tuxedo Park Project

PRESENTER: Marcus A. Jones, PE

ATTACHMENTS: Yes
1. Recommendation Letter from WGLA Engineering
2. Bid Tabulation
3. Recommended Project Budget
4. Presentation to Green River CommunityAssociation

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Construction Contract: As directed by the Board with the approval of $425,000 for
Tuxedo Park in the current budget, the subject project was bid on June 18, 2014. Bids were
opened on July 3, 2014 with the results and recommendation detailed on the attached letter
from Will Buie, PE (WGLA Engineering, LLC). The recommended contract includes the
base bid and all of the alternates which will complete the first two phases of the Park’s
Master Plan and portions of the third phase. Also attached are the bid tabulation and
recommended project budget.

There are several important points of note:
1. The recommendation was unanimously approved by the Green River Community
Association during their July 22, 2014 meeting, see attached presentation from the
meeting. The recommendation was presented as option number 1 on slide number 6.

2. The County received notification after the Parks and Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF)
Board’s July meeting that the Tuxedo Park grant application was not successful.
Typically, the PARTF board awards grants during their May meeting; however, the
State budget has not been approved delaying their process. In fact, the July awards
are still contingent on the State allocation to PARTF. Our PARTF representative
reported to Tim Hopkin, Recreation Director these budget issues further delay or
remove the possibility of a second round of grants to be awarded this year. The likely
next opportunity to bring PARTF funds into the Project will be from a new
application next year.

3. With the very favorable bid, the scope of the recommended contract will satisfy the
scope proposed in the PARTF grant application submitted this year. In addition
depending on the amount of contingency needed during construction, there could be
as much as $85,000 remaining for a grant application next year.



Construction Contract Award: Tuxedo Park
August 4, 2014
Page 2

4. The Community Association expressed a strong desire to start and hopefully
complete the project this construction season. The recommended contract will allow
construction to begin in August and be substantially complete by November.

Staff presents for Board approval the low bidder as recommended by WGLA. The proposed
contract is for $328,328.00.00 with Allison Construction. Funding for the project was
allocated in this year’s approved budget.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Award the construction contract for the Tuxedo Park project with the low bidder Allison
Construction for $328,328.00 and authorize the County Engineer to execute the required
documents.

Suggested Motion:
I move that the Board of Commissioners award the construction contract for the Tuxedo Park

project with the low bidder Allison Construction for $328,328.00 and authorize the County
Engineer to execute the required documents.



WGLA Engineering, PLLC

Consulting Civil Engineers and Land Planners

July 23,2014

Mr. Marcus Jones, P.E.; County Engineer
Henderson County

I Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 6
Hendersonville, NC 28792

RE: Tuxedo Park
Recommendation of Award
WGLA # 13145

Dear Mr. Jones:

Bids for the site improvements at Tuxedo Park were received on July 3, 2014. A total
of 5 bids were submitted ranging from a low base bid of $232,388.00 submitted by
Allison Construction to a high of $384,695.00 submitted by Miller Brothers. Several
add/alternate bid items were also priced including paving of the proposed walking trails,
paving of the parking areas, import of top soil, landscaping, etc. A bid summary and bid
tabulation is included with this letter.

The bids submitted for this project were very favorable. The total of the low bid and all
add/alternate items was $328,328.00. Based on our review of the bids and discussions
with the low bidder, we recommend that the County award the base bid and all
add/alternate items to Allison Construction in the amount of $328,328.00.

Further, we recommend that the remaining County allocation for this project be
reserved in contingency to address unforeseen site conditions. Following construction
the funds could be reallocated for additional work in the park or to match another
PARTF grant request.

On Tuesday, July 22, 2014, we met with the Green River Community Association to
discuss the bids and the project. The GRCA voted unanimously to support moving

forward with the low bid and alternates.

If you have any questions or need additional information, don’t hesitate to contact our
office.

Sincerely,
WGLA Engineering, PLLC

[

William R. Buie, P.E.

214 N. King Street Hendersonviile, NC 28792 Phone (828) 687-7177 wgla.com




10412 yjew e sajeoipu|

sjeq@

plS-L

:Ag panigday

B

00'9$ sze$ T o601 STT$ SL°0$ X AS Bulep (04)U0D UOISOIT 21D
0098 SLvS Sv'5$ 00'5$ sz1$ X AS BumelN [0:3U0D UOISOIT 00Ed
00'9% T o0z T 06018 00'8$ 00G1$ X AD llosdo . Jo sjeusiely S|qeNnsun 4O IneH
T oozis 00'7$ lg'es sz's$ 00'6% X AD sleujely a|qenisun IndJepun
00'6% T oozis T oons 0598 00°€L$ X 7 1NPUOD JO Uoke|eIsu| pue Buiyouss |
T oosis T oozis T oreis T osels 00'€c$ X iy ouqe4 pue SuclS /m Ufelpiapun ,9
0000528 T0000L°48 0005948 T00SH S 00°005'+$ X V3 lonosjoud jajul jenesb our) jeju| doiq Jsedaid
T ootzs T o0zes 0z '02$ T erozs 00'8L$ X 41 Buidid aBeulesq WIolS IdaH b
T 000518 00°06$ To0s9ts T 00518 00'GZL$ X  AD [esodsiq pue Bunselg 300y youaiL
“ 00068 T oo0vs T 005918 T el 00'58$ X AD Jesodsiq pue Bunse|g 300y ssel
?dlid adld 3dld ERIE| uenp way|
nun nun uun nun 153
sway| 2oud Bun
00°000'G 00°000'5$ 00008 007059} 00°059'+$ 00'G/G'} 0000128 00°0042$ b s ajod Bel4
000949 00°09}'9% 00°00S L} 00°006°0} 00'006°0}+$ 00'€99°CH 00°000°€}$ 00000€+S |1 s Butoua jiey 1ids
0070016 00'59% 00°009'S 00°009°G 0007 005022 00°00.$ 00'5$ ovL va  Aunwwod sy Aq papiaoid Sqnuys Jo Buiueld
00°05L'€Z 00'56% 00'SL6°€h 00°000°0} 00°0v$ 5L'85101 00°05.2$ 00 H1$ 052 va  Ajunwwod sy Aq papinoid saaiL o Buiueld
00°002'Z 01 0% 00°000'9 00096 €L 0% 00°0Z€ ¥ 00°002'L$ 0L 0% 0002 4s BAIY UMET PUE MOPESI JO BuisselD
0000075 SL0% 00°000°0% 00°080°9% %908 00°08v'2Y 00°009'12% 0e°0$ 000Z. 4s 31y UMET PUE MOPESI 10} [I0Sdo} Lodu|
000068} 007L$ 00°009'}2 0522.02 SESLS 0526812 00077618 ov LS osel AS Buined 07 Buiied
00°005'LZ 000}$ 0052 L€ 0005082 0z 01$ 05/95'€Y 00°05}'62$ 09°0}$ 05.2 AS (apIM ,8) Buined it
Ss)onpad/ppy
00'569'78€ 00'65+'69€ 01'950'0v€ 5/'629'62€ 00'888'Z€Z LNNOWY dlg Tv.10L
00°0Z. 0008 00°009 00'5Z 002LE 055} 00'9.2 05LL 00912 006 vz 41 S9A%9IS 0¥ HOS OAd .8 2¢
00°09¢ 00°51 00°09€ 0054 00'792 00°LL 00954 059 08°001 0z'y vz 41 SaASRIS OF HOS OAd JF| LE
00'050'2 0004 00'050'2 0004 00'578'L 006 05°zes') 059 0004y 00z soz 41 SaA99IS 0¥ HOS OAd 2| 08
00°005'0} 00°00}'2 00°005'Z} 00'005'Z 00°05L'e} 00°05.'2 00°005'Z} 00°005'z 00°000'8 00°009'} g oV seauy pagunisig Bulyonyl pue Buipsag| 6z
00025} 00°092'0Z 00°000'ct 00°005'}Z 00°007'6¢ 00°00L'6} 00°000'7Z 00°000'Z} 00°000'7Z 00°000'Z} z v3 uojus}aJIolg O} Uiseq JuswIpas HaAuo)| gz
00°009'}} 00°006'C 00°000%Z 00°000'9 00°0v9'6} 00°0L6'y 00°000°'9} 00°000'7 00°000'Z} 00°000'€ v V3 JowwNS pue selyeg uim uised JusWIpas| /g
00°00L'L} 00°¢ 00°59€"} 50 00°062'% oLl 000612 0Lz 00°'SPL'Z 550 006's  dS Bumen adojs| oz
00°05€'L 05°'¢ 00°05€"L 0se 00°0L9'8 oLy 00°00€'9 00t 00°002'7 002 00L'z 41 (no pazigess peviojuies yum) Buiouad Y| sz
00°000"Z 00°05.'} 00°00%'L 00°05€ 00'prL'L 00'98¥ 00°0¥S 00'5¢} 0000 00'5L1 v va uono3j0id Jalul [PARID | ¥
00°00%'} 00°00L 00°05€"} 00'5.9 00'2.8 00'98¥ 00'058'2 00'52%'} 0005 00'52Z z v3 uonos}old Jolu] adid ¥ood | €2
00°009'€ 00°008°} 00°00%'2 00°002' 00°0¥0'y 00'020'2 00°00L'} 00°058 00°002'} 00°009 z  v3 souesUT uoloNsuo) [erelD| Zz
00°00€'s 00055 00°000'¢ 00°005 00°000'€ 00°005 00'058'2 00°5LY 00°000'€ 00°005 9 v3  sowoq Buiwen uim sdwey Jieyoesum| 1z
00°00€'€ 009 00°059'} 00°€ 055602 I8¢ 05882 szy 00°0SS 00k 05§ 41 SlemS Jusuewiad| 0z
00°08€'9 00t 00'6/2'S 052 01'680°8 lg'e 05'/58'9 sze 05'700'2 560 o'z 41 alemg uoisienlq Aelodwia] | 61
00°009'€ 0005 00°000'% 00°005 00°09¢'y 00°57S 00'9/8'2 0062 00°008'2 00°05€ 8 va uonosiold JelulAeRNO dey did| 8l
00°000"Z 00°005'€ 00°000°8 00°000'% 00°00%'7 00°002'2 00'766'€ 00°/66'} 00°00L' 00°058'L z v3 sainjpns [oAuod 18pno| L1
00°00%'8 00°004'Z 00°008'9 00°00L'} 00°095'9 00°079't 00'Z51's 00'882'L 00°002'S 00°00€'} vy v3 sje|u| abeureia| 91
00°059'} 0008 00'592°} 00°€Z 00042} 0022 00°'18. 0zvL 00099 00Zk s 41 Buidid abeurelq WIO)S OF HOS OAd .8 S
00°00%'} 00°05¢ 00°000°Z 00°00S 00'808 00202 00°096 0002 00°0%9 00°09} v v3 Suooag pug paseld| vi
00°008 00052 00°0v8't 00026 00°060'} 00°5¥S 00282 00'160'} 00°008't 00°006 z v3 sujesq adojs Aesodwa] | ¢l
00°099'6 0012 00'656'6 5912 00'262'6 0z'02 00'068'6 0512 00°05.'G 05Zh 09y 41 Buidid oBeuresq WIokS IdaH .S4| zb
00°008'Z 00°00£'Z 00°008'2 00°005'Z 000282 00'028' 004812 004812 00°002'2 00°002'2 b S1 subig| 11
00°006 00°006 00°058 00°058 00°0.L 00°0.L 00° kL 00°L¥L 00'508 00°508 L s1 sBupiepy Juswaned| oL
00°0L7'Z 0059 00'0L¥'Z 00'59 00'805'Z 00'99 00'¥6E'Z 00°€9 00'082'2 0009 ge  v3a sdojsjaauym a1em0u0d| 6
00°05. 0005 00'5.9 00'sY 00'589'} 00'60} /'€99 Sz 00°G1E 0012 s 41 awn|4 sjesouo)| 8
00'09¢'€ 002y 00°008'Z 00°'5€ 00°00%'% 0055 00'09.'2 05've 00°008' 00°'5¢ 08 AS Aemsiepn a1010u0D| £
005402 0012 00°05%'1Z 0022 00°08€'81 088l 05'296'02 0512 052902} 05LL §/6 NL 1098 |leJ] ul (,9) aseg auoig pajoedwod| 9
0005522 05vh 00°00%'0¢ 0094 00'680'6Z Le'sl 00°00%'0¢ 00°9} 00°09€'.Z orpL 006'L  AS (95°6S) uswaned Jeudsy .&| §
00°055'2¢ 00'L2 00°00}'v€ 0022 00°0vL'62 08'8L 00°000'}€ 0002 00'521'12 05LL 0S5 NL (.8) aseg suojg pajoedwod| ¥
00°000'€El  00°000'€El 00°005'90L  00°005'90} 00°00%'56 00°00%'56 00°009'96 00°009'96 02'628'G9 02'628'59 1 ST Buipei ays| ¢
00°00%'€ 00y 00°055'Z oo'e 05'289'7 st's 00°00L'} 00z 00°5€6 oLh ose 41 Burouay uonoalold Aresodwal| z
00°000'G1 00°000°G} 00°000'5Z 00°000'5Z 00°059'Sh 00°059'S1 00°000'6Z 00°000'6Z 00°054'9 00°051'9 L ST uoniowaq pue Bunes|d| |
pig aseg
3014d 3014d 3014d 301Md 3014d 3014d 3014d 3014d 3014d 3014d ALD  1INN NOILdI¥0S3d "ON
V1oL LINN vLOL LINN WLOL LINN VLOL LINN v1OL LINN

ou| slayjoig JoIIA

uononIsuo) ||puso9

uononIIsuoy 1adoo)

Auedwo) ® aoel|

D77 ‘slojoeliuo) uosl|y

v1-g-1 uonejnqge] pig
sjuawanosdul] 93IS - Yded opaxn]




Tuxedo Park

Summary 7-17-14

|Allison Base Bid: $232,388.00|
Add/Alternates

Trail Paving (8' Wide) $29,150.00 $261,538.00
Parking Lot Paving $19,440.00 $280,978.00
Import topsoil for Meadow and Lawn Area $21,600.00 $302,578.00
Grassing of Meadow and Lawn Area $7,200.00 $309,778.00
Planting of Trees Provided by the Community $2,750.00 $312,528.00
Planting of Shrubs Provided by the Community $700.00 $313,228.00
Split Rail Fencing $13,000.00 $326,228.00
Flag Pole $2,100.00 $328,328.00
Total with all Alternates $328,328.00
Testing $5,000.00
Landscape Architect Construction Administration $3,000.00
Engineering Construction Administration $1,500.00
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $337,828.00
County Allocation $425,000.00
Remaining to be Reserved for Contingency & Future Projects $87,172.00




Tuxedo Park

A Partnership B;"_‘r_y\]{ |
en River Community Associati

PROJECTUPDATE




Tuxedo Park — Project Status

¢ All permits for construction have
been secured

¢ Construction documents were
completed

¢ Bids were received from contractors
on July, 3, 2014

¢ Recelved woerd that PARTE grant
reguest Wwas not funded



Tuxedo Park — Bid Summary.

¢ Bids ranged from $232,388 - $384,695

¢ Low bid for base and all alternates was
$328,328

¢ Base hbid included demolition, grading for
parking areas, trails'and meadow,
stormwater facilities, etec.

¢ Alternate bids Included paving of all
pParking area, paving of trails, tep soil and
grassing for meadow area, planting of
trees and shruls



Complete Master Plan for Tuxedo Park

Gazebo

Additional Playground




Phase 1& 2 Master Plan for
Tuxedo Park

Parking Areas j

i \eadow Area

P
L7 ;
- 7’ e d
v ’ 8 P
S
B ~ ’:
£

/ Future Courts
And Pavilion/Bathrooms




Tuxedo Park — Options Moving
Forward

¢ Option 1 — Complete base bid and
alternates which totals approximately
$337,000 with approximately $87,000 for
contingency, future grant match or
additienal park compoenents

¢ Option 2 — Complete $200,00 of project
and reserve $225,000 as matech for next
PARTE funding cycle



Tuxedo Park — Summary of Costs

Option 1
¢ Allison Base Bid $232,388
¢ Alternate Bid Items $95,940
¢ Testing, Admin, Etec. $9,500

¢ Total with Alternates$337,3828

¢ County Allocation $425,000

¢ Remaining for contingencies and
future projects S A2



Tuxedo Park — Next Steps

¢ Meeting with Community 7/22/14

¢ County Commissioners consider
project 8/4/14

¢ Begin construction — August 2014
¢ Complete Construction — Fall 2014



	140804 RBA Tuxedo Park Construction Award
	Attachment 1 Recommendation of award
	Attachment 2 Bid Tabulation
	Attachment 3 Recommended budget
	Attachment 4 Presentation - Tuxedo
	Tuxedo Park �Serving the Green River Community
	Tuxedo Park – Project Status
	Tuxedo Park – Bid Summary
	Complete Master Plan for Tuxedo Park
	Phase 1& 2 Master Plan for �Tuxedo Park
	Tuxedo Park – Options Moving Forward
	Tuxedo Park – Summary of Costs�Option 1
	Tuxedo Park – Next Steps


